

LISTED ON 06.05.2014

COURT NO. 11

ITEM NO. 1

SEC - IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 20519-520 OF 2012  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Mithla & Ors.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

Jitendra Kumar & Ors.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Lok Adalat on 23.11.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Award :

'Learned counsel for the petitioners and learned counsel for the Insurer in the presence of Mr. Gola, D.G.M. of the Insurer, have agreed for the following :

In addition to the compensation already paid by the Insurer to the claimants-petitioners, further compensation of Rs.5,00,000/- shall be paid by the Insurer to the claimants in full and final settlement of entire subject claim inclusive of interest.

It is clarified that the apportionment of the claim shall be in accordance with the apportionment done by the High Court/MACT, Chhatarpur (M.P.). The payment shall be made by the Insurance Company within three weeks before the MACT.

The order of the High Court stands substituted as above. No costs.'

It is submitted that in the instant matter there are 4 respondents. Mr. Sumit Kumar and Ms. Shalu Sharma, Advocates have put appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1-2 and 3, respectively, and have also filed counter affidavit. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has put appearance on behalf of respondent no. 4 but has not filed counter affidavit, so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The office report for directions above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Dushyant Parashar, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR